

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

PINEBROOK WARREN, LLC, a Michigan
limited liability company, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

Supreme Court Docket No. 164869,
164870, 164871, 164872, 164873, 164874
164875, 164876, 164877,

vs.

Court of Appeals Docket No. 355989
Macomb cc: 2019-004059-CZ

The CITY OF WARREN, a Michigan
Municipal corporation, et al,

Defendants/Appellees,

And

LE BATTLE CREEK INC., et al,
Intervenors/Appellees.

INTERVENORS/APPELLEES,

**LE BATTLE CREEK, INC., BDECO I, INC., DNVK 4, LLC, WARREN CAPITAL
HOLDINGS, LLC, LEVEL UP GARDEN, LLC, 8TH STREET WELLNESS PC, LLC,
LIVWELL MICHIGAN, LLC, SOZO HEALTH, INC., FRAZHO PROVISIONING LLC,
MDMS GROUP, LLC, WEISBERGER VENTURES II, LLC, VENDCO MICHIGAN,
INC., WEST FORT HOLDINGS, LLC, 989 VENTURES, LLC AND AE&K, LLC's,**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

AND

PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INDEX OF APPENDIX EXHIBITS	6
I. STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	7
II. INTRODUCTION	7
III. LEGAL ARGUMENTS	8
A. The Review Committee Was Not A “Public Body” As Defined By MCL 15.262(a) Subject To The Open Meetings Act.	8
1. The OMA At MCL 15.262(a).	8
a. Rules of Statutory Construction.....	9
1. The Definition Of The Term Empower.....	10
2. The Definition Of The Term Authority	11
b. The Marijuana Ordinance States That The Review Committee Only Has The Power to “Recommend”.	11
1. Rules of Ordinance Construction.....	11
c. The Marijuana Ordinance Clearly States That Only The City Council Is Authorized To Issue Licenses.	13
d. The Plaintiff’s Proposed Examination Fails To Look At The Actual Language Inserted Into The Marijuana Ordinance.	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS CONTINUED

	<u>Pages</u>
e. The Plaintiff’s Examination Of Ordinance Section 19.5-13 Fails To Apply The Rules Of Statutory Construction.....	17
f. The Three Members of The Review Committee That Were Also Members of City Council Did Not Control City Council’s Vote as They Constituted Only 3 of 7 Votes.....	18
g. The Plaintiffs’ Focus On Posted Notices Is Misplaced.....	20
h. This Michigan Supreme Court Did Not Direct Briefing On Whether There Was An OMA Violation	20
i. The Measurement of Time the City Council Took to Consider the Recommendations is not Determinative.....	20
j. The Facts of Booth Are Distinguishable.....	21
IV. CONCLUSIONS AND RELIEF REQUESTED	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Bonner v. City of Brighton,</u> 495 Mich. 209; 848 NW2d 380 (2014).....	11, 12
<u>Booth Newspapers v. The University of Michigan Bd of Regents</u> 444 Mich. 211; 507 NW2d 422 (1993).....	21
<u>Herald Co. v. City of Bay City,</u> 463 Mich. 111; 614 NW2d 873 (2000).....	9, 10, 15, 16
<u>Koontz v. Ameritech Servs.,</u> 466 Mich. 304; 645 N.W.2d 34 (2002).....	9, 10
<u>Kalkman v. City of Douglas,</u> Unpublished Opinion Per Curiam of the Court of Appeals, Decided [September 20, 2012] (Docket No. 306051)	18
<u>Liss v. Lewiston-Richards, Inc.,</u> 478 Mich. 203; 732 N.W.2d 514 (2007).....	10
<u>McMillan v. Douglas,</u> 322 Mich. App. 354; 913 N.W.2d 336 (2017)	12
<u>McQueer v. Perfect Fence Co.,</u> 502 Mich. 276; 917 N.W.2d 584 (2018).....	12
<u>Mich. Educ. Ass'n v. Sec'y of State,</u> 489 Mich. 194; 801 N.W.2d 35 (2011).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

CASES

Page

People v. Miller,

498 Mich. 13; 869 N.W.2d 204 (2015).....9

Pinebrook Warren, LLC v. City of Warren,

343 Mich. App. 127; 996 NW2d 754 (2022).....14, 17

STATUTES

MCL 15.262 7, 8, 9, 10, 15, 17, 20

INDEX OF APPENDIX EXHIBITS

1. Michigan Supreme Court Order Dated November 22, 2023
2. MCL § 15.262
3. Random House Webster’s Dictionary Fourth Edition
Definition of Authority
4. City of Warren Medical Marijuana Ordinance at Section 19.5-14
5. Random House Webster’s Dictionary Fourth Edition
Definition of Recommend
6. **Pinebrook Warren, LLC v. City of Warren,**
343 Mich. App. 127; 996 N.W.2d 754 (2022)
7. City of Warren Medical Marijuana Ordinance at Section 19.5-13
8. **Kalkman v. City of Douglas,**
Unpublished Opinion Per Curiam of the Court of Appeals,
decided [September 20, 2012] (Docket No. 306051)
9. Transcript of October 8, 2019 City Council Meeting Page 18
10. Affidavit of Review Committee Member Cecil D. St. Pierre, Jr. ¶6
11. Affidavit of Review Committee Member Ethan Vinson, ¶19
